

No. 16-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES,
dba NIFLA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
Attorney General of California, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

Attorney General

State of New York

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU

Deputy Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE

Senior Assistant

Solicitor General

120 Broadway

New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES.....	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Like Many Required Disclosures, the Medical Services Disclosure Ensures that State Residents Receive the Information They Need in a Timely Manner to Make Fully Informed Decisions.	11
II. California’s Requirement of a Modest Disclosure of Uncontroverted Facts Comports with the First Amendment.	18
A. The First Amendment Permits Mandatory Disclosures of Uncontroverted Facts Even When the Regulated Entity Objects to Making the Disclosure.	19
1. The Medical Services Disclosure consists solely of uncontroverted factual information about services that are indisputably available to California residents.....	19
2. The narrow and cabined nature of the Medical Services Disclosure properly respects petitioners’ strongly held views.	23

	Page
B. Mandatory Disclosures Can Provide Valuable Information Critical to an Individual's Choices Even When They Do Not Convey Information About the Speaker's Specific Services.	29
C. California Reasonably Determined That Other Methods, Such as a State-Sponsored Education Campaign, Would Be Less Effective Than the Medical Services Disclosure at Timely Notifying Patients About Pregnancy Services.....	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Meat Inst. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19,21
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	11
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	17
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation, Bd. of Accountability</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	25
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 17-1901, – F. Supp. 3d –, 2017 WL 6558500 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2017)	20
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	passim
<i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>New York State Restaurant Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	21,35
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	passim
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	22
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	22
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	27
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	passim

Statutes	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 1261(p)	12
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)	12
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1395cc	13
§ 4852d	12
<i>State</i>	
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§ 442.5	15,30
§ 1254.6	14
§ 123468	17
Cal. Veh. Code § 27363.5	30
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-580h	13
Fla. Stat.	
§ 383.311	14
§ 395.1053	14
Haw. Act 200, 29th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Haw. July 11, 2017)	4,5
Ill. Comp. Stat.	
ch. 210, 85/11.7	14
ch. 410, 235/4	30
ch. 410, 260/20	14
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 111, § 70E	13
ch. 111, § 228	13
Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 333.5655	15
§ 333.5885	14

Statutes	Page(s)
Minn. Stat.	
§ 62J.81.....	13
§ 62J.823.....	13
Neb. Revised Stat.	
§ 71-2101.....	14
§ 71-2103.....	14
N.J. Stat.	
§ 26:2-103.5.....	14
§ 26:2-179.....	14
§ 26:2H-12.9.....	13
§ 26:2N-3.....	15
§ 26:2N-7.1.....	15,30
§ 26:3E-17.....	12
N.Y. Lab. Law § 198-d.....	31
N.Y. Pub. Health Law	
§ 2167.....	15
§ 2505-a.....	14
§ 2803-j.....	14
§ 2803-u.....	30
§ 2997-b.....	30
§ 2997-c.....	15
§ 2997-d.....	15,30
N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 462.....	12
N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law	
§ 13-a.....	31
§ 51.....	31
§ 229.....	31
Ohio Rev. Code § 3701.64.....	14
Pa. Cons. Stat. tit. 75, § 4583.....	30
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-10.1.....	26

Statutes	Page(s)
Tex. Health & Safety Code	
§ 161.501.....	14,15,30
§ 171.012.....	26,27
Vt. Stat. tit.18, § 1871	15
Wis. Stat. § 253.15.....	14
Regulations	
27 C.F.R. § 16.21.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 745.107.....	12,31
45 C.F.R. § 164.520.....	24
Cal. Code Regs.	
tit. 22, § 75026.....	3
tit. 22, § 75027.....	3
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 466.1	31
12 N.Y.C.R.R. § 142-2.8.....	31
24 Rules of City of N.Y. § 1-01	12
N.Y.C. Health Code § 81.50	12
Miscellaneous Authorities	
American Coll. of Obstetrics & Gynecologists, <i>Frequently Asked Questions: Special Procedures</i> (May 2015), at https://tinyurl.com/AmCollObstetrics-FAQ	5
Business Council of N.Y. State, Inc., Minimum Wage Legislative Memo in Opposition (Feb. 3, 2016), at http://www.bcnys.org/inside/Legmemos/2015- 16/s6406a9006,-PartK-MinimumWage.html	22

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
College of Physicians of Phila., <i>Cultural Perspectives on Vaccination, History of Vaccines</i> (Jan. 10, 2018), at https://www.historyofvaccines.org/content/articles/cultural-perspectives-vaccination	22
Family Research Council, <i>A Passion to Serve: Pregnancy Resource Center Service Report</i> (2nd ed. 2011), at https://downloads.frc.org/EF/EF12A47.pdf	6
Guttmacher Inst., <i>An Overview of Abortion Laws</i> (Feb. 1, 2018), at https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/overview-abortion-laws	5
Illinois Hosp. Ass'n, <i>Hospital Patient and Visitor Signage: Illinois Requirements</i> (2011), at https://tinyurl.com/IllHospAssn-Signage	24
Keighley, Jennifer M., <i>Can You Handle the Truth? Compelled Commercial Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 15 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 539 (2012)	20
Keystone Ctr., <i>The Keystone Forum on Away-From-Home Foods: Opportunities for Preventing Weight Gain and Obesity—Final Report</i> (May 2006), at https://tinyurl.com/KeystoneCtr-Report	35
Letter from Lois Aronstein, State Director AARP N.Y. to David Paterson, Governor of New York, in Bill Jacket for Ch. 331 (July 20, 2010), at https://tinyurl.com/NYBillJacket-Ch331	36

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Letter from Richard Gottfried, Chair, N.Y. State Assembly Comm. on Health to Peter Kiernan, Counsel to the Governor of New York, <i>in</i> Bill Jacket for Ch. 331 (July 1, 2010) .	35,36
National Insts. of Health, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Serv., <i>What is prenatal care and why is it important?</i> , <i>at</i> https://tinyurl.com/NatlInst-Prenatal	5
New York Att’y Gen., Press Release, Spitzer Reaches Agreement with Upstate Crisis Pregnancy Center (Feb. 28, 2002), <i>at</i> https://tinyurl.com/NYAG-CrisisPregCtr	6
New York City Council, Comm. on Women’s Issues, Report on Int. Local Law No. 371 (Nov. 16, 2010), <i>at</i> https://tinyurl.com/NYCCouncil-Report	6
New York City, NYC Checklist for Required Signs for Restaurants & Bars (2014), <i>at</i> http://www.nyc.gov/html/nycbe/downloads/pdf/nycchecklist_restaurantsigns.pdf	24
New York Dep’t of Labor, Poster for Miscellaneous Industry Employees, <i>at</i> https://labor.ny.gov/formsdocs/wp/LS207.pdf	31
New York Dep’t of Labor, <i>Posting Requirements: New York State Posting Requirements (Non-Agricultural)</i> , <i>at</i> https://labor.ny.gov/workerprotection/laborstandards/employer/posters.shtm	24
New York Div. of Human Rights, Poster, <i>at</i> https://dhr.ny.gov/sites/default/files/doc/poster.pdf	31

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
NYU Langone Health, <i>Patient Forms</i> , at https://nyulangone.org/patient-forms	24
Rosen, Joanne D., <i>The Public Health Risks of Crisis Pregnancy Centers</i> , 44 Persps. on Sexual & Reprod. Health 202 (2012), at https://tinyurl.com/Rosen-PubHealthRisks	6,7
Steinberg, Steven M., <i>Cultural and Religious Aspects of Palliative Care</i> , 1 Int'l J. Critical Illness & Injury Sci. 154 (2011), at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3249849/	22
Swartzendruber, Andrea, et al., <i>Sexual and Reproduc tive Health Services and Related Health Information on Pregnancy Resource Center Websites: A Statewide Content Analysis</i> , 28 Women's Health Issues J. 14 (2018)	6,7
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Workplace Posters</i> , at https://www.dol.gov/general/topics/posters	24
U.S. EPA, et al., <i>Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home</i> , at https://www.epa.gov/lead/protect-your- family-lead-your-home	31
U.S. House of Representatives, Comm. on Gov. Reform—Minority Staff, <i>False and Misleading Health Information Provided by Federally Funded Pregnancy Resource Centers</i> (July 2006)	6
